
An e23 Sourcebook for GURPS®

STEVE JACKSON GAMES
Stock #37-0608 Version 1.0 – November 2010

®

Written by EUGENE MOYERS, with GRAEME DAVIS
Edited by GRAEME DAVIS, ALAIN H. DAWSON, and JASON “PK” LEVINE

Illustrated by PAUL DALY
Cartography by ED BOURELLE

CRUSADES
TM



INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . 3
Recommended Resources . . . . . . . 3
About the Author . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
About GURPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1. THE WORLD OF

THE CRUSADES . . . . . . 4
The Roman Empire. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

THE FRANKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
The Holy Roman Empire . . . . . . . 5
Spain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
The Norman Kingdoms. . . . . . . . . 5
The Latin Kingdoms . . . . . . . . . . . 5
The Military Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

THE GREEKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
THE MUSLIMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Shiites and Sunnis . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
The Assassins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
The Turks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
The Saracens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Egypt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
The Barbary Corsairs. . . . . . . . . . . 9

2. THE HISTORY OF

THE CRUSADES . . . . . 10
Historical Accuracy . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

PRELUDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
THE FIRST CRUSADE . . . . . . . . . . 10
THE HOLY LANDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
The Five Armies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Antioch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
The Peasants’ Crusade . . . . . . . . . 12
Jerusalem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
The Latin Kingdoms . . . . . . . . . . 13
Jihad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

THE SECOND CRUSADE . . . . . . . . 14
Nur al-Din . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Saladin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

THE THIRD CRUSADE. . . . . . . . . . 16
The Northern Crusades . . . . . . . . . 17
Richard the Lionheart . . . . . . . . . 17
Trouble in Jerusalem . . . . . . . . . . 17

THE FOURTH CRUSADE . . . . . . . . 18
Hijacked by the Doge. . . . . . . . . . 18
The Sack of Constantinople . . . . 18
The Children’s Crusade . . . . . . . . . 18

THE FIFTH CRUSADE . . . . . . . . . . 19
The Albigensian Crusade. . . . . . . . 19

THE SIXTH CRUSADE. . . . . . . . . . 20
THE SEVENTH CRUSADE . . . . . . . 20
The Shepherds’ Crusade . . . . . . . 21
The Mongols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

THE EIGHTH CRUSADE . . . . . . . . 21
THE NINTH CRUSADE . . . . . . . . . 22

Other Crusades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
THE END COMES. . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
A TIMELINE OF THE CRUSADES . . 23

3. LIFE DURING

THE CRUSADES . . . . . 24
Feudalism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

DISTANCE AND TRAVEL. . . . . . . . . 24
ROUTES TO THE CRUSADES . . . . . . . . 25
AN ALIEN WORLD . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
The Easternization
of the Franks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

The Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Signs and Wonders . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

ISSUES AND PROBLEMS . . . . . . . . 26
Manpower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
The Economics of Crusading . . . . 27
Trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
A Distracted Europe. . . . . . . . . . . 27
Crusader State Politics. . . . . . . . . 28

WARFARE IN OUTREMER . . . . . . . 28
Tactics and Composition . . . . . . . 28
Local Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Sieges. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

4. CHARACTERS . . . . . . . 31
ADVANTAGES

AND DISADVANTAGES . . . . . . . 31
Not-So-Perfect Specimens. . . . . . . 31

TEMPLATES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Suggested Equipment . . . . . . . . . . 32
Crusader Knight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Saracen Warrior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Assassin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
A Wealth of Warriors . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Religious Warrior . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

5. BIOGRAPHIES . . . . . . . 35
Richard I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Saladin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Reynald of Châtillon . . . . . . . . . . 36
Frederick II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Baldwin IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Zengi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Baibars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Other Biographies . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

6. CAMPAIGNS . . . . . . . . 39
CAMPAIGN STYLES . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Realistic Campaigns. . . . . . . . . . . 39
Action-Adventure
Campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

Cinematic Campaigns . . . . . . . . . 39
CAMPAIGN SETTINGS . . . . . . . . . . 40
Fantasy Campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . 40
The Gnostic Gospels . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Maritime Campaigns . . . . . . . . . . 40
Lost-City Campaigns . . . . . . . . . . 40
Alternate History
Campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

CROSSOVER CAMPAIGNS. . . . . . . . 41
Arabian Nights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Banestorm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Black Ops . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Cabal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Cliffhangers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Faerie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Horror and Atomic Horror . . . . . 42
Illuminati . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
In Nomine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Middle Ages I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Time Travel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Vikings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
WWII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

BIBLIOGRAPHY . . . . . . . . 43
Books. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Films . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

CONTENTS 2

CONTENTS

GURPS System Design � STEVE JACKSON
GURPS Line Editor � SEAN PUNCH
Managing Editor � PHILIP REED
e23 Manager � STEVEN MARSH

Page Design � PHIL REED and
JUSTIN DE WITT

Art Director � WILL SCHOONOVER
Production Artist & Indexer � NIKOLA VRTIS
Prepress Checker � MONICA STEPHENS

Marketing Director � PAUL CHAPMAN
Director of Sales � ROSS JEPSON
GURPS FAQ Maintainer � –––––––

VICKY “MOLOKH” KOLENKO

This age is like
no other . . .

– St. Bernard
of Clervaux



The Crusades were one of history’s most colorful dramas.
They were also a source of friction and misunderstanding
between Christianity and Islam that lasts to this day.
The Crusaders brought back more than spices from the

Middle East. They brought back new crops, improved medical
and scientific technologies, and new geographical knowledge.
Europe was never the same after the Crusades. The Eastern
world had been opened to the West.
The Crusades were a maze of contradictions: honor and

treachery, bravery and cowardice, and greed and sacrifice.
They were filled with battles, exploration, hardship, intoler-
ance and acceptance, political maneuvering, imposing castles,
and famous warriors. In GURPS Crusades, you will find the
violent collision of two societies, but also great deeds, colorful
heroes, and huge castles rising out of the desert heat haze. So
on to Jerusalem! God wills it!

RECOMMENDED RESOURCES
GURPS Crusades covers 200 years of Middle Eastern his-

tory from the end of the 11th to the end of the 13th centuries.
It can be used along with GURPS Middle Ages 1, GURPS
Swashbucklers, and GURPS Vikings to create realistic his-
torical adventures. Likewise, there’s enough background and
atmosphere to create any number of fantasy or alternate

history adventures, especially if used in conjunction with
GURPS Arabian Nights, the GURPS Dungeon Fantasy
series, GURPS Infinite Worlds, and GURPS Places of
Mystery. GURPS Magic can add further excitement to any
campaign or adventure set in the world of GURPS Crusades.

ABOUT THE AUTHORS
Gene Moyers studied medieval history at the University of

Oregon. He is a former U.S. Army armor crewman and long-
time gamer. He has contributed to other GURPS books includ-
ing GURPS WWII: All the King’s Men and GURPS WWII:
Return to Honor. GURPS Crusades is his first complete
GURPS book. Gene currently works as a massage therapist in
Portland, Oregon, while continuing his freelance writing.
Graeme Davis is the author of GURPS Middle Ages 1,

GURPS Vikings, and GURPS Faerie. He has also written
several articles for Pyramid, including one on Templar-like
organizations that appeared in issue #3/19: Tools of the Trade
– Clerics. He started gaming at college in the 1970s, got a job
with Games Workshop in 1986, and has been in the games
industry ever since. In addition to his work on tabletop
games, he has been a writer and designer on a number of
video games, including two titles in the acclaimed Total War
historical strategy game series.

GURPS, Warehouse 23, and the all-seeing pyramid are registered trademarks of Steve Jackson Games Incorporated. Pyramid, Crusades, e23, and the names
of all products published by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated are registered trademarks or trademarks of Steve Jackson Games Incorporated, or used under license.

GURPS Crusades is copyright © 2010 by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated. Some art © 2010 JupiterImages Corporation. All rights reserved.

The scanning, uploading, and distribution of this material via the Internet or via any other means without the permission of the publisher is illegal,
and punishable by law. Please purchase only authorized electronic editions, and do not participate in or encourage

the electronic piracy of copyrighted materials. Your support of the author’s rights is appreciated.

INTRODUCTION 3

INTRODUCTION

Steve Jackson Games is committed to full support of
GURPS players. Our address is SJ Games, P.O. Box 18957,
Austin, TX 78760. Please include a self-addressed, stamped
envelope (SASE) any time you write us! We can also be
reached by e-mail: info@sjgames.com. Resources include:

New supplements and adventures. GURPS continues to
grow – see what’s new at www.sjgames.com/gurps.

e23.Our e-publishing division offersGURPS adventures,
play aids, and support in PDF form . . . digital copies of our
books, plus exclusive material available only on e23! Just
head over to e23.sjgames.com.

Pyramid (www.sjgames.com/pyramid). Our monthly
PDF magazine includes new rules and articles for GURPS,
systemless locations, adventures, and much more. Look for
each themed issue from e23!

Internet. Visit us on the World Wide Web at
www.sjgames.com for errata, updates, Q&A, and much

more. To discuss GURPS with our staff and your fellow
gamers, visit our forums at forums.sjgames.com.
The web page for GURPS Crusades can be found at
www.sjgames.com/gurps/books/crusades.

Bibliographies. Many of our books have extensive bibli-
ographies, and we’re putting them online – with links to let
you buy the resources that interest you! Go to each book’s
web page and look for the “Bibliography” link.

Errata. Everyone makes mistakes, including us – but we
do our best to fix our errors. Up-to-date errata pages for all
GURPS releases, including this book, are available on our
website – see above.

Rules and statistics in this book are specifically for the
GURPS Basic Set, Fourth Edition. Page references that
begin with B refer to that book, not this one.

About GURPS

e23.sjgames.com
forums.sjgames.com


The Shiites saw themselves as the reform party of Islam, and
decried what they saw as the Sunnis’ unseemly interest in eco-
nomics and politics. In the middle of the eighth century, Shiites
overthrew the ruling Umayyads and established the Abbasid
dynasty. However, the Abbasids renounced the Shiite faith.
The Shiites then concentrated themselves in the Holy Cities of
Mecca and Medina, far from the main political centers.

The Ismailis
During this time, the Shiite faith spawned many sects. The

most important of these was the Ismailis, who believed that
mainstream Islam – including mainstream Shiites – had
strayed from the “true path.” For many years, the Ismailis were
a secret movement, slowly spreading throughout Islam and
becoming especially strong in northern Africa and southern
Arabia. One of their most famous offshoots was the dread
Assassin sect (see above).

Taking advantage of weakness in the Abbasid dynasty, an
active Ismaili movement surfaced in 909 and founded the
Fatimid dynasty. The Fatimids first took power in Sicily and
conquered Egypt in 969, taking Palestine soon after. At the
height of its power the Fatimid dynasty included North Africa,
Sicily, Egypt, Palestine, the Red Sea coast, and most of the
Arabian Peninsula.
Just as it seemed that the Ismaili Fatimids would triumph

over the Sunni Abbasids, the conversion of invading Turkish

tribes stimulated Sunni power. The Turks saw Shiites in gen-
eral, and the Ismaili Fatimids in particular, as their mortal
enemies. Their attacks on Fatimid Palestine came at a time
when the Ismailis were weakened by their own religious
schisms. By the time of the Crusades, Fatimid power had
fallen into a swift decline. Military coups rocked the Fatimid
dynasty as Turkish attacks continued. The last few Fatimid
Caliphs were figureheads for a succession of Egyptian mili-
tary dictators. Their dynasty was finally ended by Saladin’s
conquest of Egypt in 1169-1171.
The Ismaili sect never regained its power, though small

remnants survive to this day.

THE TURKS
The Turks were a nomadic people from the steppes of

Central Asia, who converted to Islam when they conquered
Persia early in the 11th century. They were not a single people,
but were made up of many tribes and clans.

The Seldjuks
The Seldjuk Turks dominated much of the Middle East at

the time of the First Crusade. Seldjuk expansion following
their conquest of Baghdad in 1055 brought them into conflict
with the Byzantine Empire, which failed to stop them expand-
ing into Anatolia. Upon the death of Malik Shah in 1092, the
Great Seldjuk Empire included much of modern-day Turkey,
Syria, Palestine, Iran, Iraq, and central Asia as far as the Hindu
Kush as well as the southern shores of the Persian Gulf.
The Seldjuks defeated the Shiite Fatimids in Syria and

Palestine, and conquered Jerusalem along with the rest of their
empire. Their rule brought to an end the free access that
Christian pilgrims had enjoyed under the Fatimids, building
resentment against Islam.
By the 1080s, though, clan warfare had broken out in much

of Syria, Palestine, and Anatolia. By 1200 the Seldjuks had lost
their eastern territories to the Khwarezmian dynasty from
Persia, and the Levant was controlled by the Egyptian Ayyubids.

THE WORLD OF THE CRUSADES 8

A radical splinter sect of the Ismaili branch of the Mus-
lim faith, the Assassins in Palestine operated from moun-
tain castles in central Syria, and were independent of the
original Assassin groups in northern Persia.
Their name has been said to stem from their alleged use

of hashish, but more convincing theories derive it either
from the word hashashin (a derogatory term applied to
them by other Muslims) or from the name of their Persian
master Hassan-i Sabbah.
Much of the Assassin legend as it is known in the West

comes from the writings of Marco Polo, who claimed to
have visited their fortress in Alamut, Turkey, in 1273. How-
ever, the stronghold had been destroyed by the Mongols in
1256, and many regard his account as fictional.
The Assassins were famous for murdering their politi-

cal rivals, including Sunni leaders, aggressive Christian
commanders, and others whom they saw as heretical
to their brand of Islam. Their name entered European

languages as a synonym for “murderer”; in English this
definition became narrowed to denote a murderer with
political motivations.
Their allegiances shifted constantly. Sometimes they

were allied with Christian lords, and even paid tribute to
them. At other times they assassinated Christian nobles and
religious leaders, sometimes at the behest of Muslim rulers.
It was said that the Assassins’ preference for the dagger

and their strategy of public murder were intended to create
and spread terror; their alleged willingness to engage in
suicide missions had the same effect. Certainly, these are
the best-known aspects of their legend. Stories of their
prowess – such as leaving a dagger on Saladin’s pillow
while he slept, as a warning not to interfere with them –
were probably exaggerated, but they were an important
factor in Crusader life for many years, both as an actual
force and as a frightening legend. More information on the
Assassin sect can be found in GURPS Arabian Nights.

The Assassins

Relations between the Ismailis and
the Crusaders were also by and large
peaceful, although there were occasional
conflicts.

– Peter Willey, Eagle’s Nest



1054 – Schism between the Greek Orthodox and Roman
Catholic Churches.

1070 – The Order of the Hospital of St. John of Jerusalem
(Hospitallers) is founded in Jerusalem.

1071 – Battle of Manzikert. Seldjuk Turks capture Jerusalem
from the Fatimids.

1091 – Byzantine Emperor Alexius I Comnenus appeals to
Europe for help.

1095-1099 – The First Crusade.
1095 – Pope Urban II preaches the First Crusade.
1096 – The Peasant’s Crusade and the First Crusade depart for
the Holy Lands. The Fatimids recapture Jerusalem from the
Turks.

1097 – Battle of Dorylaeum. Siege of Antioch.
1098 – Baldwin captures Edessa. Battle of Antioch.
1099 – Fall of Jerusalem. Latin Kingdom of the East formed.
1101 – Crusader army defeated by Turks in Anatolia.
1113 – The Hospitallers receive papal recognition.
1118 – The Order of Poor Knights of the Temple of Solomon
(Templars) is founded.

1127-1250 – The Sunni Zengid dynasty rules Syria and north-
ern Iraq.

1128 – Zengi captures Aleppo.
1137 – Zengi captures Mosul.
1139 – Zengi besieges Damascus, but fails to capture it.
1144 – Edessa falls to Zengi.
1146 – Nur al-Din succeeds Zengi.
1198-1316 – The Northern Crusades.
1147-1148 – The Second Crusade.
1154 – Nur al-Din captures Damascus.
1163-1169 – Crusader invasions of Egypt.
1169 – The Shiite Fatimid dynasty of Egypt is replaced by the
Sunni Zengids.

1169-1171 – Saladin takes over Egypt.
1174 – Saladin captures Damascus.
1187 – Saladin defeats Crusader army at Damascus and con-
quers most of the Kingdom of Jerusalem.

1189-1192 – The Third Crusade.
1193 – Death of Saladin.
1198 – The charter of the Teutonic Knights is signed.
1202-1204 – The Fourth Crusade.
1204-1261 – Establishment of the Latin Kingdom of Romania.
1209-1229 – The Albigensian Crusade attacks Cathars in
southern France.
1212 – The Children’s Crusade.
1217-1221 – The Fifth Crusade.
1220 – Frederick II is crowned Holy Roman Emperor and
announces his intention to undertake a Crusade.

1227 – Pope Gregory IX excommunicates Frederick II for
failing to go on Crusade.

1229 – The Sixth Crusade.
1229 – Jerusalem is returned to the Crusaders by treaty.
1244 – The Muslims retake Jerusalem. Battle of La Forbie.
1248-1250 – Seventh Crusade.
1250 – King Louis IX of France is captured in Egypt. The
Mamluk Sultanate is founded in Egypt.

1251 – The Shepherds’ Crusade.
1255-1258 – Civil war in the Kingdom of Jerusalem.
1260 – Baibars defeats Mongols.
1261 – Byzantines recapture Constantinople.
1268 – Baibars conquers Jaffa and Antioch.
1270-1272 – The Eighth and Ninth Crusades.
1274 – Pope Gregory IX preaches unsuccessfully for a new
Crusade.

1275-1277 – The Mamluks ravage Armenia.
1289 – Tripoli falls to the Mamluks.
1291 – Acre Tyre, Sidon, and Beirut fall to the Mamluks.

THE HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES 23

Over the next 30 years, the Crusader kingdoms saw a slow
decline. Pope Gregory X called for a new Crusade at the
Council of Lyons in 1274, but to no avail. The remaining
Christian kingdoms in Outremer were riven by infighting, and
when the Venetians lost Constantinople to a reestablished
Byzantine Empire, they began agitating for a Crusade against
that Christian city, but without success.

With the Mongol threat averted, the final Muslim offensive
began. Marqab, the famous Hospitaller stronghold, fell in
1285. Latakia fell in 1287 and Tripoli in 1289. Acre, Tyre,
Sidon, and Beirut all followed in 1291. By 1303 the last
Christian foothold in the Holy Lands – Ruad Island off the
coast of Syria – had been lost, and with it the dream of
Christian Holy Lands.

THE END COMES

A TIMELINE OF THE CRUSADES



This chapter describes a few of the colorful characters who
made history in the Crusades. GURPS statistics are provided
for Richard I and Saladin, who may appear in a cinematic
campaign.

RICHARD I
407 points

Richard I of England, popularly known as Richard the
Lionheart, was born in September 1157. The eldest surviving
son of Henry II, he was raised at his mother’s court in France.
Highly trained in the arts of war, he spent much of his youth
and early adulthood campaigning across France, defending his
family’s holdings and even briefly rebelling against his father.
Pardoned for his misdeeds, Richard became Henry’s heir

upon the death of his older brother, Henry the Young King, in
1183. Richard succeeded to the throne upon his father’s death
in September 1189. He had taken the cross two years previous,
and spent very little time in England before setting out on the
Third Crusade in 1190.
Richard planned to take his forces to Palestine in conjunc-

tion with those of King Philip II of France, who had taken the
cross at the same time. Richard wintered in Sicily at the court
of King Tancred, but fighting broke out between his English
forces and the Sicilian Normans. Richard quickly subdued
Sicily before continuing toward the Holy Lands. On the way,
the ship carrying his sister Joan of England and his bride-to-be
Berengaria of Navarre was attacked by forces of the Greek
ruler of Cyprus. In retaliation, Richard conquered Cyprus in a
swift campaign. After marrying Berengaria there, Richard con-
tinued on to Palestine.
He joined the Crusader siege of Acre in July 1191. Acre had

been under siege for nearly two years, but the Crusaders them-
selves were surrounded by a large Muslim army under Saladin.
With Richard’s arrival, though, Acre soon fell to the Crusaders.
After the fall of the city, Richard ordered all prisoners to be exe-
cuted; thousands were killed. He quarreled with Leopold of
Austria and Philip II over the spoils of the city, and Philip
angrily abandoned the Crusade and returned to France.
South of Acre, Richard defeated Saladin’s army at Arsuf,

but was outmaneuvered in his attempts to retake Jerusalem.
Sensing that Saladin could not be defeated quickly, and preoc-
cupied with problems in England, Richard concluded a truce
with Saladin in September 1192 that allowed access to
Jerusalem and stabilized the situation in the Latin Kingdoms.
On the way home, Richard was captured and held for ran-

som by his old enemy Leopold of Austria. He finally returned
to England in 1194. He spent the next five years campaigning
against Philip in France, but was killed in November 1199 dur-
ing the siege of a minor castle. His capture of Cyprus and his
checking of Saladin’s offensive were vital contributions to the

Crusades, and he is remembered as the greatest Christian mil-
itary leader of the era.

ST 14 [40]; DX 13 [60]; IQ 12 [40]; HT 13 [30].
Damage 1d/2d; BL 39 lbs.; HP 14 [0]; Will 15 [15]; Per 12 [0];
FP 13 [0].

Basic Speed 6.50 [0]; Basic Move 6 [0]; Dodge 10*; Parry 11*
(Broadsword).

6’4”; 225 lbs.

Social Background
TL: 3 [0].
CF:Western [0].
Languages: English (Accented) [4]; French (Native) [0];

Latin (Accented) [4].

Advantages
Charisma 3 [15]; Combat Reflexes [15]; Fit [5]; Reputation

+3 (Respected ruler; Everyone) [15]; Status 7 [20]†; Wealth
(Multimillionaire 3) [125].

Disadvantages
Code of Honor (Chivalry) [-15]; Impulsiveness (12) [-10];

Obsession (Bring the Holy Lands to Christ) (12) [-10];
Overconfidence (9) [-7]; Selfish (12) [-5]; Sense of Duty
(Kingdom) [-10].

Skills
Area Knowledge (France) (E) IQ+3 [8]-15; Axe/Mace (A) DX

[2]-13; Bow (A) DX [2]-13; Broadsword (A) DX+1 [4]-14;
Diplomacy (H) IQ+2 [12]-14; Falconry (A) IQ [2]-12; Knife (E)
DX [1]-13; Lance (A) DX+1 [4]-14; Leadership (A) IQ+3 [2]-15‡;
Politics (A) IQ+2 [8]-14; Public Speaking (A) IQ+2 [1]-14‡;
Riding (Horse) (A) DX+1 [4]-14; Shield (E) DX+1 [2]-14;
Strategy (Land) (H) IQ+2 [12]-14; Tactics (H) IQ+2 [12]-14.

* Includes +1 from Combat Reflexes.
† Includes +3 from Wealth.
‡ Includes +3 from Charisma..

BIOGRAPHIES 35

CHAPTER FIVE

BIOGRAPHIES

I am born of a rank
which recognizes no
superior but God.

– Richard I



Acre, 13, 18, 20, 22, 23, 30;
military orders and, 6-7;
siege of, 17, 30, 35, 36, 38.

Action-adventure campaigns, 39.
Adhemar, 4, 12-13.
Advantages, 31.
Albigensian Crusade, 19, 23.
Alexandrian Crusade, 22, 23.
Alexius I, 10, 23, 38.
Alternate history campaigns, 41.
Antioch, 5, 15, 17, 24, 27, 28, 36;

attacks on, 14, 38; Crusades
involving, 12-13, 23, 26.

Arabian Nights campaigns, 41.
Aragonese Crusade, 22, 23.
Archers, 29, 32.
Assassin template, 33.
Assassins, 8, 33-34.
Atomic horror campaigns, 42.
Ayyubids, 9.
Baibars, 9, 21-23, 38.
Baldwin IV, 15, 37.
Balkan Crusades, 22.
Baltic Crusades, 17.
Banestorm campaigns, 41.
Barbary Corsairs, 9.
Bibliography, 43-44.
Biographies, 35-38.
Black ops campaigns, 41.
Books, 43.
Byzantine Empire, 4, 5, 7, 10, 14,

23, 27.
Cabal campaigns, 41.
Campaigns, crossover, 41-42;

settings, 40-41; styles, 39.
Castles, sieges and, 30.
Cavalryman loadout, 32.
Celestial portents, 26.
Characters, player, 31-34;

important NPCs, 35-38.
Children’s Crusades, 18.
Cinematic campaigns, 39.
Cities, sieges and, 30.
Clerical Investment advantage,

31.
Cliffhangers campaigns, 41.
Composition of armies, 28-29.
Conrad III, 4, 14-15.
Constantinople, 18-19.
Crossover campaigns, 41.
Crusader knight template, 32.
Crusader lands, see Holy Lands

and Outremer.
Crusader state politics, 28.
Crusaders, backgrounds, 24;

imperfect, 31.
Crusades, against the Mongols,

22; end of, 23; in Holy Lands,
10-23; life during, 24-30;
other, 22; reasons for going
on, 24.

Damascus, 14, 15, 23, 25, 36, 38.
Denmark, 17.

Díaz, Rodrigo, 38.
Disadvantages, 31.
Disease, 25.
Distance to Holy Lands, 24-25.
Doge of Venice, 18.
Eastern Orthodoxy, 7, 10.
Easternization of the Franks, 26,

28.
Economics of crusading, 27.
Edessa, 5, 12-14, 23, 28, 38.
Edward I, 4, 22.
Egypt, 8, 9, 14, 20, 21, 36, 38;

invasions of, 6, 7, 19-20, 23.
Eighth Crusade, 21, 23.
England, part in Crusades, 4-5;

see also Richard I the
Lionheart.

Equipment, 32.
Europe, armies, 28-29; changes

in, 24-30; conflicts in, 27; see
also Franks.

Excommunication, 18.
Faerie campaigns, 41.
Fantasy campaigns, 40.
Fatimids, 9.
Feudalism, 24, 25, 28.
Fifth Crusade, 19-20, 23.
Films, 44.
First Crusade, 10, 12-14, 23.
Fourth Crusade, 18-19, 23.
France, Barbary Corsairs and, 9;

part in Crusades, 4, 19, 27.
Franks, important people, 35-37;

difference between eastern and
western, 28; part in Crusades,
4-7.

Frederick II, 7, 20, 23, 37.
Gnostic gospels, 40.
Greece, attitudes of, 28; part in

Crusades, 7.
GURPS, 34, 35, 38, 40-42;

Arabian Nights, 3, 8, 33,
40, 41; Atomic Horror, 42;
Banestorm, 41; Bestiary,
40; Black Ops, 41; Cabal,
41; Cliffhangers, 40, 41;
Dungeon Fantasy, 3; Faerie,
41; Horror, 42; Illuminati,
42; Infinite Worlds, 3;
In Nomine, 42; Low-Tech,
33, 40; Magic, 3, 40; Mass
Combat, 30; Middle Ages 1,
3, 5, 30, 39, 40, 42; Places of
Mystery, 3, 40; Powers, 40;
Russia, 7; Steampunk, 40;
Swashbucklers, 3; Time
Travel, 42; Update, 34, 40,
41; Vikings, 3; Warriors, 34;
Weird War II, 42; Who’s Who
2, 38; Who’s Who, 38; WWII,
42; WWII: All the King’s
Men, 39.

Guy of Lusignan, 13, 15-17.

Hattin, battle of, 16.
Historical accuracy, 10.
History, 10-23.
Holy Lands, conditions of, 29;

Crusades in, 10-23; map, 11;
military orders and, 6-7;
travel to, 24-25; see also
Jerusalem.

Holy relics, 26.
Holy Roman Empire, 5.
Horror campaigns, 42.
Hospitallers, see Knights.
Illuminati campaigns, 42.
In Nomine campaigns, 42.
Injuries, 31.
Infantrymen, 28-29, 32.
Innocent III, 18, 19.
Ismailis, 8.
Issues resulting from Crusades,

26-28.
Italy, Barbary Corsairs and, 9;

part in Crusades, 5, 17, 27;
trade, 27.

Jerusalem, 5, 8, 15-18, 24, 26-28,
37; Crusades involving,11-13,
17, 20-23, 35; military orders
and, 6-7.

Jihad, 14, 36.
Knights, 28-29, 31; Hospitaller,

5-7, 16; Templar, 5-6, 16, 21,
38; template, 32, 34; Teutonic,
5, 7, 22.

Land travel, 24, 25.
Languages, 31.
Latin Kingdoms, 5; see also

specific Crusades and
Jerusalem.

Livonian Brothers of the Sword,
17.

Loadouts, 32.
Lost-city campaigns, 40.
Louis VII, 4, 14-15.
Mamluks, 9, 21-23, 29, 38.
Manpower shortage, 26-27.
Maps, 11, 25.
Maritime campaigns, 40.
Middle Ages campaigns, 42.
Military orders, 5-7; template, 34.
Mongols, 21, 22, 27.
Muslims, 7-9; important people,

36; tactics of, 29; treaties with,
28; see also specific Crusades.

Ninth Crusade, 22.
Norman kingdoms, part in

Crusades, 5.
Northern Crusades, 17.
Nur al-Din, 15, 23, 36.
Odious Personal Habit

disadvantage, 31.
Orthodox Christianity, 10, 26.
Other Crusades, 22.
Outremer, 5, 14; see also Holy

Lands.

Peasants’ Crusade, 12.
Pentarchy of early Christian

Church, 7.
Peter the Hermit, 12.
Politics of crusader states, 28.
Realistic campaigns, 39.
Reconquista, 5, 6, 27, 38.
Relics, 26.
Religious warrior template, 34.
Reynald of Châtillon, 15-16,

36-37.
Richard I the Lionheart, 4, 17-18,

27, 35.
Roger de Flor, 38.
Roman Empire, 4.
Routes to Crusades, 25.
Saladin, 15-16, 36.
Saracens, 9; cavalrymen, 29, 32;

warrior template, 33; see also
Muslims.

Sea travel, 24, 25.
Second Crusade, 14-16.
Seldjuks, 8, 32.
Sergeant, 28-29, 32; template, 33.
Seventh Crusade, 20-21.
Shepherds’ Crusade, 21.
Shiites, 7-8.
Sicily, 5, 8, 9, 17, 20, 22, 27, 35.
Sieges, 30.
Signs and wonders, 26.
Sixth Crusade, 20.
Society, 24-28.
Spain, part in Crusades, 5, 27.
Sunnis, 7-8.
Sweden, 17; Crusades, 22.
Syria, 8, 9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24,

36, 38.
Tactics, warfare, 28-30.
Templars, see Knights.
Templates, 31-34.
Teutonic Knights, see Knights.
Third Crusade, 16-18.
Time travel campaigns, 42.
Timeline, 23.
Trade, 27.
Travel, 24-25.
Tripoli, 5, 6, 13-15, 22, 23, 27,

28.
Trouble in Jerusalem, 17.
Truce of Third Crusade, 17.
Turcomen, 32.
Turcopoles, 29, 32.
Turks, 8, 10.
Unusual Background advantage,

31.
Urban II, 10.
Viking campaigns, 42.
Warfare of the Crusades, 28.
Warrior templates, 34.
Wonders and signs, 26.
WWII campaigns, 42.
Zengi, 9, 14, 23, 38.

INDEX 45

INDEX



STEVE JACKSON GAMES

STUCK FOR AN ADVENTURE? 

NO PROBLEM.
Warehouse 23 sells high-quality 

game adventures and supplements 
in print and PDF formats.

� Free downloadable adventures for 
GURPS, In Nomine, and Traveller!

� Fun gaming accessories – shot glasses, 
shirts, specialty six-siders, and more!

� PDFs from Atlas Games, Amarillo Design
Bureau, Pelgrane Press, Goodman Games, 
and many others – plus gems from 
the up-and-comers.

� Original material for Transhuman Space
and new GURPS supplements from 
Kenneth Hite, Phil Masters, David Pulver, 
Sean Punch, and William Stoddard!

� Fully searchable files of GURPS Fourth
Edition supplements.

� Digital editions of out-of-print classics, 
from Orcslayer and the complete run of ADQ
to GURPS China and GURPS Ice Age.

� Buy board games and roleplaying PDFs in 
the same order! Download digital purchases
again whenever you need to. 

warehouse23.com

®

http://www.warehouse23.com

